Monoblock directional control valve
with auxiliary valves and check valves
ECM08A
Controls
Rev. 00 • July, 2023
TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
2 Technical catalogue
EBI - ECM08A Rev 01

with o-ring 40 90 40 90 40 90
S/N: AREA FOR SERIAL NUMBER CODE
Code: AREA FOR PART NUMBER CODE
PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
The product identification data can be found on the identification plate attached to the EBI product.
SERIAL NUMBER
all manufacturing data and all sales data can be found with the serial number
PART NUMBER CODE
It is a number univocally identifying the configuration and pressure setting of a valve
Note:
Serial number and part
number code have 9
characters (letters and
numbers).
Technical catalogue 9
EBI - ECM08A Rev 01 Controls
OIL AND SOLUTIONS - ISO 6743/4  (°C) MIN (°C) MAX
Mineral Oil HL, HM or HLP -25 +80
Oil in water emulsion HFA +5 +55
Oil in water emulsion HFB +5 +55
Polyglycol-based aqueous solution HFC -10 +60
HYDRAULIC FLUID
Mineral oil based hydraulic fluids suitable for hydraulic systems can be used; they should have physical lubricating
and chemical properties as specified by:
	MINERAL OIL BASED HYDRAULIC FLUIDS HL (DIN 51524 part 1)
MINERAL OIL BASED HYDRAULIC FLUIDS HLP (DIN 51524 part 2)
For use of environmentally friendly fluids (vegetable or polyglycol base), or other fluids, please contact EBI.
VISCOSITY CLASS AND FILTRATION DATA
Viscosity class
kinematic viscosity (cSt)
maximum (0° C) medium (40° C) minimum (100° C)
ISO VG 10 90 10 2.4
ISO VG 22 300 22 4.1
ISO VG 32 420 32 5.0
ISO VG 46 780 46 6.1
ISO VG 68 1400 68 7.8
ISO VG 100 2560 100 9.9
Hydraulic fluids are available in different viscosity classes identified by the ISO VG number, which corresponds
to the kinematic viscosity at 40°C. Here is a table showing typical viscosity changes between 0°C and 100°C for
mineral oil based fluids having various viscosity classes. The fluid should be selected with the aim to achieve an
appropriate operating viscosity at the expected working temperature.
FLUID CLEANLINESS REQUIREMENTS
The cause of malfunctions in hydraulics is often found to be excessive fluid contamination. The hard contaminant
particles in the fluid wear the hydraulic components and prevent the poppets from re-seating, with consequent
internal leakage and system inefficiency. For the correct operation it is necessary to adopt filtration methods which
guarantee for life the specified fluid cleanliness level. It is important to ensure that hydraulic fluids are brought to
the appropriate cleanliness level prior filling up the systems, and, when in doubt, also to flush the hydraulic
components prior to installation.
FILTRATION RATIO BETAX:
It is the ratio between the number of particles before and after the filter with diameter larger than X micron.
ABSOLUTE FILTRATION RATIO ISO 4572:
It is the diameter X of the largest particle with BETAX ≥ 75.
CONTAMINATION CLASS ISO 4406:
It is expressed by 3 scale numbers representing respectively: the number of particles equal to or larger than 4μm,
the number of particles equal to or larger than 6μm, the number of particles equal to or larger than 14μm
contained in 1 ml of fluid.
CONTAMINATION CLASS NAS 1638:
It is expressed by one scale numbers representing the number of particles of different size ranges contained in 1
ml of fluid.
10 Technical catalogue
EBI - ECM08A Rev 01
FILTRATION RECOMMENDATION
Type
Nominal
filtration
(micron)
Absolute filtation rating
ISO 4572 (BETAX≥75)
Contamination class
ISO 4406 NAS 1638

PAINTING
On request all ECM08A monoblock control valves by EBI can be delivered painted (RAL 9005 black primer).
ORDER EXAMPLE OF ECM08A/3 PAINTED:
E C M 0 8 A N 3 M V A 2 S V 0 3 2 5 0 V 0 2
X3........... Painted color black
S 0 1 N A M 0 1 R M 0 1 M V 5 2 V 5 2
S 0 1 N A M 0 1 R M 0 1 M V 5 2 V 5 1 1 8 0
S 0 1 N A M 0 1 R M 0 1 M V 5 2 V 5 2
X 3
CODE DESCRIPTION
X2 ECM08A with 2 work sections painted
X3 ECM08A with 3 work sections painted
X4 ECM08A with 4 work sections painted
X5 ECM08A with 5 work sections painted
X6 ECM08A with 6 work sections painted
X7 ECM08A with 7 work sections painted
X8 ECM08A with 8 work sections painted
Technical catalogue 35
EBI - ECM08A Rev 01 Controls
ACCESSORIES
LEVER ROD FOR MANUAL OPERATION
The following table lists the levers available for the ECM08A monoblock directional control Valve.
Note:
The levers must be ordered separately.
CODE DESCRIPTION LENGHT DRAWING ORDER CODE
W08B
Lever rod for
mechanical
actuation
150 mm
150 - [5.91]
M8 Ø 8 - [0.32]
A01170010
W08C 210 mm
210 - [8.27]
M8 Ø 8 - [0.32]
A01170008
36 Technical catalogue
EBI - ECM08A Rev 01
GENERAL CLAMPING TORQUE
The following drawing provides the main tightening torques of the monoblock control valve ECM08A.
S

38 Technical catalogue
EBI - ECM08A Rev 01
REFERENCE CATALOGUE CODE ORDER CODE DESCRIPTION NOTE
1
V0412A VA0800009 Solenoid dump valve 12 VDC - AMP junior
V0424A VA0800010 Solenoid dump valve 24 VDC  - AMP junior
V0412D VA0800011 Solenoid dump valve 12 VDC - DT04
V0424D VA0800012 Solenoid dump valve 24 VDC - DT04
V0412H VA0800002 Solenoid dump valve 12 VDC - DIN 43650
V0424H VA0800007 Solenoid dump valve 24 VDC - DIN 43650
V05 VA0700002 Externally piloted dump valve
V06 VA0600003 Main anticavitation check valve
1.1 C04020002 Cartridge coil
1.2
C04010015 Coil 12 VDC AMP junior
C04010016 Coil 24 VDC AMP junior
C04010011 Coil 12 VDC DT04
C04010012 Coil 24 VDC DT04
C04010009 Coil 12 VDC DIN 43650
C04010010 Coil 24 VDC DIN 43650
2
C03010004 Port plug G 3/8
C03010006 Port plug G 1/2
C03010003 Port plug SAE8
C03010005 Port plug SAE10
3 C03010031 Port plug SAE4
4 A01020004 Assembly check valve
5
S01N A01150024 3 positions double acting
S02N A01150025 3 positions double acting A/B to tank
S03N A01150076 3 positions single acting on A
S04N A01150075 3 positions single acting on B
S05N A01150113 4 positions double acting FLOAT
S11N A01150129 3 positions double acting A blocked - B to tank
S12N A01150130 3 positions double acting A to tank - B blocked
SE01 A01150054 3 positions double acting Spools for Direct electric
controlSE02 A01150137 3 positions double acting A/B to tank
Cartridge coil
1.1
1
Solenoid dump valve
Coil 1.2
Technical catalogue 39
EBI - ECM08A Rev 01 Controls
REFERENCE CATALOGUE CODE ORDER CODE DESCRIPTION NOTE
6
AM01 A01030005 Control lever
AM02 A01030005 Control lever rotated 180°
AM05 A01030006 Control tang spool end
AM06 A01030015 Control lever with stroke limiter
AM20 A01030011 Control lever - FLOAT only with S05N spool
AH01B A01040031 Hydraulic actuation - SIDE ports G 1/4
Hydraulic actuation
AH01S A01040030 Hydraulic actuation - SIDE ports SAE6
AH02B A01040029 Hydraulic actuation - UPPER ports G 1/4
AH02S A01040028 Hydraulic actuation - UPPER ports SAE6
AH04B A01040051 Hydraulic actuation - stroke limiter ports G 1/4
AH04S A01040052 Hydraulic actuation - stroke limiter ports SAE6
AR12 A01060008 PUSH-PUSH actuation 12 VDC
only with spool SE type
AR13 A01060013 PUSH-PUSH actuation 24 VDC
AJ1L A01110002 Joystick control - Fulcrum on 1st section
Only for LEFT inlet (L)
AJ2L A01110004 Joystick control - Fulcrum on 2nd section
AJ1R A01110004 Joystick control - Fulcrum on 1st section
Only for RIGHT inlet (R)
AJ2R A01110002 Joystick control - Fulcrum on 2nd section
7
RM01M A01120009 Spring centered spool (spring MEDIUM)
RM01S A01120011 Spring centered spool (spring SOFT)
RM01H A01120010 Spring centered spool (spring HEAVY)
RM02M A01120012 Dual command
RM03M A01120017 Spring centered spool with stroke limiter
RM04M A01130013 Detent in position 1/2
RM05M A01130014 Detent in position 1
RM06M A01130015 Detent in position 2
RM11M A01130016 Detent in 4th position only with S05N spool
RM12 A01130007 Detent in position 1/0/2 without spring
RM13M A01130034 Detent in position 1/0/2/FLOAT only with S05N spool
RR01 A01050006 Proportional pneumatic (G 1/8)
Pneumatic actuation
RR03 A01050007 Proportional pneumatic (NPTF 1/8-27)
8
V51050 VF0305004 Fixed setting combined valve (50 bar)
For specific setting
contact our sales